XI.	 OTHER SIGNIFICANT EVENTS (continued)

6.	 Others (continued)

6(3)	 Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

1.	 Risk management objectives and policies (continued)

1.1	 Market risk (continued)

1.1.1.	 Foreign currency risk (continued)

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated
monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the reporting date are as follows:

Unit:RMB

Liabilities Assets
Item 2012 2011 2012 2011

USD 24,916,831 26,538,996 8,611 8,627
HKD 0 0 1,054,765 1,006,186

Sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to fluctuations in the exchange rates between
USD/HKD and RMB.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase
and decrease in the RMB against the relevant foreign currencies. 5% is
the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to
key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of
the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity
analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary
items and adjusts their translation at the year end for a 5% change in
foreign currency rates:

Unit:RMB

Increase (decrease) in USD impact HKD impact
profit for the year 2012 2011 2012 2011

if RMB weakens against
  foreign currency (934,058) (994,889) 39,554 37,732
if RMB strengthens
  against foreign
  currency 934,058 994,889 (39,554) (37,732)

1.1.2.	 Interest rate risk - risk of changes in fair value

The Group’s fair value interest rate risk of financial instruments relates
primarily to fixed-rate short-term bank borrowings and other borrowings
(see Note VI (18), (26), (27), (28) and (29) for details). In this regard, the
directors of the Group consider that the Group’s exposure to fair value
interest rate risk is not significant. The Group currently does not have an
interest rate hedging policy.

2 0 1 2  A n n u a l  R e p o r t

For The Year Ended 31 December 2012

213

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

XI.	 OTHER SIGNIFICANT EVENTS (continued)